

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

JAMES TROUT,)
)
 Plaintiff/Appellant,)
)
 v.) Case No. SC88476
)
 STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,)
)
 Defendants/Respondents.)

Appeal from the Circuit Court
of Cole County

The Honorable Richard D. Callahan
Circuit Judge

Brief Of Amicus Curiae
Missouri Republican State Committee

HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC

Harvey M. Tettlebaum, #20005
Robert L. Hess II, #52548
235 East High Street, Suite 200
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Office: 573-635-9118
Fax No.: 573-634-7854
Email: harvey.tettlebaum@husch.com
robert.hess@husch.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Missouri Republican State Committee

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Cases and Other Authorities iii

Interest Of The Amicus Curiae 1

Statement of Facts 3

 House Bill 1900 3

 Litigation over House Bill 1900 3

 Contributions Accepted During the Legislative Session 5

Argument 7

 I. This Court Should Exercise Its Inherent Authority To
 Remand This Case To The Trial Court Because The State
 Defendants Are Not Represented By Unconflicted
 Counsel In That The Attorney General’s Personal And
 Official Interests Conflict. 7

 A. Rules 4-1.7 and 4-1.11 Prohibit Government
 Attorneys From Entering Or Continuing In
 Representations When Their Personal And Official
 Interests Conflict Or Foreseeably Could Conflict. 9

 B. The Attorney General’s Personal Interests And
 The Interests of His Clients Conflict. 10

C.	The Attorney General Failed To Appeal The Constitutionality Of The Ban.	13
D.	The Attorney General’s Conflicting Interests Require A Remand To The Trial Court To Allow The Conflict To Be Resolved.	16
	Conclusion	18
	Certificate of Compliance	19
	Certificate of Service	20

Table of Cases and Other Authorities

Cases

Institute of Governmental Advocates v. Fair Political Practices
 Comm’n, 164 F. Supp. 2d 1183, 1191 (E.D. Cal. 2001) 15

Kimbell v. Hooper, 665 A.2d 44, 51 (Vt. 1995)..... 15

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 540 U.S. 93, 136 (2003) 15

Missouri State Medical Ass’n v. Mo. Dept. of Health, 39 S.W.2d 837,
 840 (Mo. banc 2001)..... 14

State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co., Inc., 34 S.W.3d 122,
 135-36(Mo. banc 2000) 13

State ex rel. Union Planters Bank, N.A. v. Kendrick, 142 S.W.3d 729,
 737 (Mo. banc 2004)..... 10

State v. Planned Parenthood of Kansas and Mid-Missouri, 66 S.W.3d
 16, 20 (Mo. banc 2002)..... 2, 7, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17

Statutes

Section 27.020, RSMo 2000 13

Section 27.020.1, RSMo 2000 8

Section 27.060, RSMo 2000 11

Section 105.961.4, RSMo 2000 6, 11

Section 105.961.5, RSMo 2000 6, 11

Section 105.977, RSMo 2000 11

Section 115.625, RSMo 2000 1

Chapter 130, RSMo.....	5
Section 130.011(9), RSMo 2000	5
Section 130.011(25), RSMo 2000	1
Section 130.032, RSMo Supp. 2006.....	3
Section 130.032.2, RSMo Supp. 2006.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
Section 130.058, RSMo 2000	5
Section 130.072, RSMo 2000	6, 11
Section 130.081, RSMo 2000	6

Rules

Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 4, Preamble: A Lawyer’s Responsibilities.....	7
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 4-1.7	2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 4-1.7(b)	9, 10, 12, 13
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 4-1.7 cmt.	7, 9
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 4-1.11	2, 9
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 4-1.11(d)	9
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 4-1.11(d)(1).....	9, 11
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 4-1.12	7
Mo. Sup. Ct. Rule 87.04.....	3

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. art. III, § 20.....	5
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 4
